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concurrent with probation violation?

(Whereupon,  the deféndanﬁ is sworn.)
THE COURT: She's on probation? Recommendation is

PROBATION OFFICER:, Let me check.

MS. WHITAKER: Your Honor, I was under the
impression sﬁe was on probation.

MR. SHAHID: She's on probétion in Dorchester
Cdunty, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Are we going to handle that matter
today?

MR. SHAHID: No, Your Honor. I think they- have a
hold on her there to take her»up_there after this.

THE COURT: Do you know what the)sentence is going
to be? I don't know how to‘run.it concurrent becauéé I don't
know what I'm running it concurrent to.

MR. SHAHID: Yes, Your Honor. We are going to ask.
for time served for this so she can handle her matters in
Dofchester bouﬁty. We have not'waived jurisdiction in
Dorchester County. If we can handle this in Charlgston
County today.

K THE COURT: What does she face in Dofchester County?

Ma'ém, what Qas your éharge in Dorchester County and
how long are you on probation?

THE DEFENDANT: It Was property enhancement and I

was on . probation for two'years. I did a year.
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THE

THE

THE

are here to plead guilty on 2015-5147,

3
COURT: What was the original charge?
DEFENDANT: Property enhancement.
COURT: Property enhancement? Okay. vMa‘am, you

which is a true-billed

indictment for shoplifting under the property crime.

enhancement.
offenses?
THE

THE

Department of Corrections.

THE

THE

forward here

THE

- THE

MR.

You agree that you have two prior property

DEFENDANT:: Yes, ma'am:
COURT: I can sentence you up to 10 years in the
Do you understand that?
DEFENDANT: Yés, ma'am.

COURT: Knowing that, do’you'still wish to go
today?
DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.

COURT: How long have you been in custody?

SHAHID: 37 days, Your Honor.

PROBATION OFFICER: Correction, Judge. We've got

the paperWork;

»THE

THE

THE

itself, will
THE

THE

sentenced you in Dorchester County.

DEFENDANT:

‘COURT:

Wg are ready to move forward.

COURT: Are we ready to do this now?

Yes.

You understand this plea, in and of
violate your probationary sentence?
DEFENDANT: Yes.

COURT: Ms. Flowers, I was the one that

Do you remember that?




10

- 11

12

13.

14
15
16
17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

THE DEFENDANT: I believe so. You look familiar.

~ Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: And I sentenced you to 10 years“
suspended upon three years probation. Do you remember that?
THE DEFENDANT: It was three years? Yés, ma'am.
.THE COURT: But the 10 years were suspeﬁded. Do you
remember that?
ATHE DEFENDANT:V Yes, ma'am.
THE COURT: And have you obtained your GED?
' THE DEFENDANT: Not yet.
THE COURT: Tell me about you. How old are you?
THE DEFENDANT: 35.
THE COURT: How far did you go'in_school?
THE DEFﬁNDANT: 11th grade, but I am -- I was
working on my GED prior to me being arrested. |
THE'COURT: I septenced you almost two years ago and
you haven't been able to get your GED since then?
THE DEFENDANT: Nb, ma'am, because 1 wa’s working.
My fwo sons just went to college. |
THE COURT: Tell me what kind of work ydu do.‘
THE,DEFENDANT: I work at McDonald's.
THE COURT; And what do.you do there?
THE DEFENDANT: I'm a cashier.

' THE COURT: Which McDonald?

THE DEFENDANT: On Rivers Avenue off of Aviation.
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THE COURT: Do you understand you do not have to
plead guilty? By pleading guilty, you are giving certain
rights, your right to a jury trial; your right to have a jury
determine your guilt beyond a reasonable doubt based upon the
evidence the State presenfs as weil as any evidence you may
introduce; your right against self—incriminétion; your right
to say nothing at all; your right to confront and be
éonfronted by the'witnesses against you; as wéll as your
right to call witnesses on your behalf.

VBy pleading guilty here today, ybu give ué any
defense you may have to this charge. Do you understand those
fights? —

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: And do you waive ‘those rights at thié
time?

THE DEFENDANT: Yés,’ma'am.

THE COURT: Understanding the charge that you are
facing, the possible punishment, as well as the consequences
of this plea, how do youvplead to shoplifting under the
property crime enhancement?

THE DEFENDANT: I plead guilty.

THE COURT: Are you pleading guilty because you, in
fact, are guilty?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: Has anybody promised you anything,
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threatened you, forced you to plead guilty here today?

THE DEFENDANT: No, ma'am.

THE COURT: Whose decision was it for you to plead
guilty?.

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: ‘Whose decision? Was it your decision?

THE DEFENDANT: - Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: Have you been satisfied With the
services of Mr. Shahid?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: Any complaints about the way he's

handled this case?

THE DEFENDANT: No, ma'am.

THE COURT: You will have the right to appeal this
plea and the sentence that I will impose, but you or your
attorney must do so within 10 days. Do you understand?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: Please‘listen onto the facts.

MS. WHITAKER: On February 28th, 2015, the defendant
entered thé Sears at 2150 Northwoods Boulevard. She selected
several articles of clothing, concealed those itemsvin her
purse. She then exited the storé without paying for those
items. She was apprehended. Clothing was returned in
sellable condition. So there was no loss to Sears. I can

publish a record.
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7
THE COURT: Please do.
MS. WHITAKER: Thank you, Your Honor. 99,
trespass; 'O4,{criminal domestic violence; '09, two counts of

shoplifting; 2013, driving under suspension; and then the
most recent, property crime enhanéemenﬁ.

THE COURT: Any arrests since February of 20157?

MS. WHITAKER: None that I'm aware of, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Ms. Flowers, you heard the factg as
presented by the State.. Are those facts true? Is that what
you did?

THE DEFENDANT: fes, ma'am.

THE COURT: I find there's a substantial factual
basis for your plea. Your decision to plead guilty has been
freely and voluntarily, knowingly and intentionally made.
You've indicated to the Court you've had fhe advice and
counsel of a competent attorney whom you told the Court you
are satisfied. I hereby accept your plea of guilty.

M;. Shahid, happy to hear from you regarding
sentencing. Let me hear anything élse, Mr. Davis, you need

N

to add.

PROBATION OFFICER: I wéuld jﬁst like to emphasize
that she was considered absconded and that they made attemﬁts
to contact hef at her last residence, and she last reported

in October of 2015.

MR. SHAHID: Your Honor, I believe —-
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fHE COURT: Hold on. I want to handle everything
together. I will keep interrupting here, Ms. Flowers. Do
you agree you have willfully and substantially violated the
term of your probationary sentence?

THE DEFENDANT: Yes, ma'am, but I did give him an
address. I told him that I didn't have transpbrtation back
and forth. My address had changed to North Charleston County
{(sic) and he said it would be good for me because I would be
able to take the bus to éee my probation officer because I
didn't -have a ride.to Summerville.

THE COURT: WHen was the last time you reported?

THE DEFENDANT: October.

THE COURT: Happy to hear from you regarding bdth
matters.

| MR. SHAHID: Yes, ma'am. Thank yqu; Your Honor.A I
belieﬁe Ms. Flowers's point about her transportation that she

was getting to the probation office. Ms. Flowers is 35 years

\

/
old. As she told you, she does not have her GED, went to the

11th grade high school. She was working as a cashier at
McDonald off Rivers Avenue, but she was working shift 2 p.m.

to 11 p.m.

e She was also raising four kids at the time. She has

a 20-year-old and 19-year-old, both attend college in
Columbia. She has two young girls, 15 and 14, freshman and

sophomore in high school. They are currently living with her
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brother.

Your Honor, if you look ét Ms. Flowers's record,
most of her)arrests happened within the past eight to --
seven to eight years. And the reason for that is'Ms. Flowers
has informed me that she left her relationship with her
husbénd, whom she ‘was marriéd to for 9 1/2 yéars, a couple

vears ago. And her husband, she informed me, was very

-abusive towards her.

She is the only breadwinner in the home. She's with
her four children, supporting the two in college and the two
girls in high échool. And she's félien on extremely rough
times.

Looking at her record, it's not a good fact for her

that most of her crimes are shoplifting that she's been

convicted of, but I believe those can be explained away as to

show that she was desperate in these times, desperate to
support her family and her children. Given that, we are
asking for leniency in her case.

I understand she has violated her probation. We are

- not asking you to invoke in full.  We're asking for a 90-day

revocation to run concurrent with her guilty plea and
revocation violation today.

THE COURT: Ms. Flowers; remind me what happened on

your property crime enhancement in Dorchester County. What

did you take? What did you shoplift there?
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out of the hospital from that. So I tried to go on my own

and pay my own bills.

the bills. So I went and I shoplifted to get my kids'

front of

anything

that you

you again after todéy.

THE COURT: 1Is that what you told me back in 20142
THE DEFENDANT: I don't know. I can't remembéﬁ.
THE COURT: Anything else?

MR. SHA%ID: That would be it, Your Honor.

THE COURT: 1It's the‘order of the COuft on --
else from the State? |

MS. WHITAKER: No, ma'am.

THE COURT: Order of the court on 2015-GS-10-5147

be committed to the county detention center for a

10

THE DEFENDANT: It was clothes.

THE COURT: What do you want to tell me?

THE DEFENDANT: Well, I left my husband after 9 1/2
years.

THE COURT: ‘When did that happen?

THE DEFENDANT: It was —-- I left about four years

T ago. , |

THE COURT: Okay.

THE DEFENDANT: And I was basically by myself,
because my kids was -- had to go into counseliﬁg for two
years becaﬁse‘they seen him beat me every day. I was in and

At the time, I couldn't afford to pay

~clothes. I know that it was wrong. And I won't be coming in

is
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11

11
term of 37 days. I will give you credit for 37 days.
I find that you have willfully and substantially
violated the terms and conditions of your probationary
sentence. Revoke in full, convert, waive all fees, fines and

costs. No administrative monitoring. Order ATU, if
necessary. Good luck to you.

{(Whereupon, proceedings are adjourned.)
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N CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

I, Karen V. Andersen, Registered Merit Reporter,
Certified Realtime Reporter for the State of South Carolina
at Large, - do hereby certify that the foregoingltranécript is
a true, accurate and complete Transcript of Record of the
proceedings.

I further certify that I am neither related to nor
counsel for any party to the cause pending or interested in

the events thereof.
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ATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

'COUNTY OF CHARLESTON

" STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

VS.

WILLIA JEAN FLOWERS,

Defendant

)

. PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the above captioned defendant, WILLIA. Alc\lq?‘ll_g\%iégp ea _

IN THE COURT OE GENERAL SESSIONS
FOR THE NINTH JUDCICIAL CIRCUIT

Case No(s): 2015GS1005147

Warrant No(s): ‘701>AA 10201016; W18160018
Charge(s):-Shoplifting-Enharce; Probatlon
Violation

MOTION TO

RAW GUILTY PLEA
R '__'ATIVE MOTION

NOV 02 2018

) "fby and 1hrough her undersigned attorney, moves this Honorable Court to withdraw the guilty plea to

- ‘the: charges of Shophﬁmg Enhancement and Probation Violation, entered ‘before the Honorable» ‘

‘Judge Kiisti Lea Harrington on September 13, 2016. This Motion is made on the. grounds that’ Ms

Flowers’ decision to plead guilty was not made knowingly and intelligently. Ms Flo

erroneous advice from counsel in forming her decision to plead guiity.

- When Ms: Flo'wers" entered her guilty plea, she was on probation from DOmhes'ter:Cdiinty&

1 P
her GED Prior to.Ms. Flowers’ gullly plea for Indictment No. 2015(381005147

. .was suspended to three years of probatlon, with the specxal ,' ‘ndmons that she p%y a

o caﬁe".‘pleadmg gmlty o Indlctment No. 14GS1800645 (offense Shophﬂmg Enhancement) Ms




of her probation. This, wartant was setved on Ms. Flowers i September 13, 2016 (Exhibit A), A
subsequent violation report was issued as well. (Exhibit B). |

On September 13,2016, Ms. Flowers pled guilty to Indictment No, ZOI‘SGS 1005 1-47~'(0ff<é}pse:
‘Shoplifiing — Enhancement) before Judge Harrington. The. State recommended that vMsv. Flowers’
sentence should .run concurrent . with her sentence for violating her probation. Ms. Flowers ‘was
sentenced to thirty-seven days in the Charleston County Detention Center;-and was given.credit for
thirty-seven days of time she had already served there. (Exhibit C). Aftérsentencing Ms. quw,c_:fs on
Indictment No. 2015GS1005147, Judge Harrington then conducted Ms. Flower’s probation violation
hearing pursuant to Wanant No. W18160018. Judge Harrington ruled that Ms. Flowers knomgly
‘ vioi'ated her probation and revoked her probationary sentence in full, |

Duﬁng the course of Ms. Flowers’ representation with counsel she was advised that, because
-she was sentenced to probation in Dorchester County, her probation '\{i’()lation ‘hearing would be
conducted in Dorchester 'Coﬁnty. Counsel communicated ﬂ1e St_a;e’s-recomxﬁendaﬁon to Ms. Flo»:ifers',

but W'ron_gf\illy' assumed that, following the conclusion of her guilty plea for Indictment ‘No.

2015GS1005147, she would be sent to Dorchester County where shewould receive her sentenice for

hei-probation violation. Therefore, Ms. Flowers relied on unsoundadee from counsel in deciding

to plead guilty on Indictment No. 2015GS$1005147, and her guilty plea was not made kniowingland . -

intelligently.

entered her guilty plea on September-13, 2016. South Carolina law.requires that:a watrarit be isgued_ :

and then served on a defendant placed on probation before a probation can be revoked. See State v.

Martin, 338 S.C. 401, 404 (2000) (stating that S.C. Code Ann. §§24-21-450, 460 “require a warrant

to be issued and the probationer served with the warrant in order to revoke the pmbati‘on;’ﬁ).iﬁd_qgl;;.;. :

15

Furthermore, Ms. Flowers was served with her probation violation warrant at the time she




;ther‘e_:i‘_s no time period prior to:a prolfation hearing wheen a probationer iust be Scﬁredfwit!i.'a probation
violation warrant, due process considemtioﬁs for faimess: should allow a probationer adequate ume |
to develop-eithéra defeénse ormitigation for their violation. BecauseMsFlowers waSservedWIﬂl the
warrapti@nnyx_ediatély after she: was sentenced on her ﬁrbb:«iti'on v1olatlon, she was :gtﬁﬂted.ﬁci;her:.
Therefore, we ask this court to withdraw Ms. Flowers® gullty plea fof' Indictment xNo
. 2;01-5051—'005147 and Warrant No. W18160018. | | |

| In the alternative; the defénse moves for a-reconsidéfgﬁofng éff,,thg full revocation for Wanant
No. W18160018. The defense reiterates the above grounds; and beheves there are other mmgal:mg '
eircumstances the court did not hear 1hat could have swayed the court fo grant Ms. Fl lowers a lesser |
scntence’.. First,- Ms: Flowers- selzv'ed’ as a mentor and de facto 'mo_th_el: for many children m h‘er '
neighborhood who are either runaways or homelcss She does not. volunteer with an. orgamzatlon to
do this work, she does it to help these. children and to keep these chxldren oﬂ the street and out of
trouble; Furthermore; Ms. Flowers informed her probgmon agem_,_tha_tshe haddlcult}' in makmg her

monthly meetings. with them becanse she did not own-a car; so. Sherequested that her probahon be

transferred to Bc;kelesi County because it was easier for her-to traVel.tgi_ the@erkia’léy Coumy:P‘rdbaitim

office than to the-Dorchester County Probation office. She wa_s,_undsriﬂiéﬁi_@éresféiqn-thai'h'erpr.obéﬁon

: agentwasmtheprocessof transférring her probation, but hié never dldFlnaﬂy,MS Flowershastwo - {-= =

daughters in high sc'hoolvwho if her current sentence s maihiaihedi-‘“fill-ﬁétffhave their mother help
them graduate school and potennally apply to and be accepted mto oollege Her: daughters will hkely ‘
subject to change. Ms;. Flowers’ friends and family are available 1o ‘address the court regarding these




" probation.

\

well as, her friends and family, may address the court regarding these facts. Further, the defense

- requests Courtto consider a.partxal.srevocauon of five years, then conitiriuing Ms, Flowers ommteqsive

: Resﬁdlys@bqﬁtted,. _

AlhertPeter,S T A—

Charleston County Public.Defender’s Ofﬁce

101 Meeting Street, Sixth Floor -

Charleston; SC 29401

(843)958-1850, ;
ATTORNEY FOR WIL__ ;IAf JEAN TLOWERS

September _ZL 2016

Therefore; the defense respectfu]ly requests.a hearmg ©On this matter where Ms, F]owers. s -
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NOV 02 2018 E L@%
~8-Court of Appeals P
8T "'E OF SOUTH CAROLlNA ARREST WARRANT
(0UN1Y OF DORCHESTER

indictment: Numba 14—63-18-00645

Warrant Number W—‘IB-16-0018

state Identification’No 510) ]

YO'ANY: LAW. ENFORCEMENT OFFICER ‘OF THIS. STATE OR COUNTY GR OF THE MUNICIPAUTY GF “SUMMERVILLE, 'AND- ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS,
: AGISTENAL DISTRICT: '

It appeating froim the attached affidavit lhat :hete are reasonable gmunds to belleve that WII.UA JEAN FLOWEBS. adon fhezg dayof ,amggg gu wolaxe the
Cnmmal Taws'of the Syate of Soutty Carofing as st forth, below

DESCRIPTIGN OF OFFENSE.

By vtolaung mndmons of pmbauun T, 2. 7. 9, 10 and Special Conditions as ordered in Cavse Numiber 14-6518-645 bythe Dorchesm Cmmty Court of Genml
Sesslcns

‘Now. lherefote, yoiare eripowered aiid directed 10 arest thiesaid defendant and brmg WILLIA JEAN FLOWERS béfore !onhwhh 1o be it with a:cordingto :
iaw. A'topy of thiis Arcest Warrantshalt be delivered 1o the defendant at the tife of its execution, or ds's60n. !he_ 2 is pvacticable Doneat SUMMERWLLE 5.5
‘C.this 28 day of Janiary. 2016, : =

&8y

County of -DORCHES-TER
STATE OF soum CAROLINA. v | AFFIDAVIT

wn, who, first being duly:swom, deposes and says that WILLIA JEAN FLOWERS' did within this Coumy and State ory ’
M Jiotate the cﬂminal faws: of the. State of South Caroﬂna v the following particulars:

_ ‘DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE:
R Byvln!atmg condm:ms m’ probaum 4,279, 10and Spec!al Conditlensas ordered in Causé’ Nnmbe 14~GSI 8—645 by the Dorchester Cmmty Cburt of Genefa|
iy Sessions. o

thézadavoflam@m-'

) The affiant states that-there j$ probable cause fo beheve thal the deféndani hamed dbove dud oommn the cnme(s) sat forth, and !hatsuda probabie
- s baged o the: fouo\mg‘fac!s .

ag £a11ed o~ follow ‘the advich Fnd ms:ructions of her agent by taihng t'.o repox:t. Last !'Bpo"t '

thou! q home vielt was actempted on 1.21.18 it [ ] Nelaon St(lo“ .JN.
rised subj. does not livé At the residenceé. Anita- Davig: €alled afEer receiving HV card and
ot does not live there. -

iy 8/¥., _Currest arrears s‘m

rau £ 'pay gine: eurrent arvears saoo "DNA (51801 .

. Swomito and Subscnbed hefore me
thlszgdayoflgnym 291. ;

Address. 423-A Industrial Road )
- SUMMERVILLE; $C 29483 .
DORCHESTER
USA.

o : {8431 B32-8340 o
My Comrmssnon Expirés - . o

A isiviion Date 41:08/58); A Page o2 |




rerRe STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

. GOUNTY OF

DQECHESTER

THE STATE

b or Law Enf Officer against
S WILLIA JEAN FLOWERS
A copy o itils Armest Warrant was delivered by ma 1o the . e RN ]

fallowing delendant: o MATION ON WITNESSES
oving delendan ARREST WARRANT A

Offense: Viclation of Conditichs.of Pm_bafion Supervision

Offense Section:  24-21-450 i S - 5

— N Addfess

. Pioria

Date: 1/28/2016 . ?
onthe / "S’(day o j&)‘(_,ﬂ ‘%’/é o .

LR _ Officer and Agency: SC Department of Prabation, Name:
{ / (Z / ) M‘, Parols and Pardon Services Address
AL ey goes SNSR ' Prione

\Bmstableorl.nw ER A

rcement Officer =

Luther S. Brawn ﬁéméf .

: Addiess

éheh Warrn;u I cerl.!'ﬁ:d for ser:!ce In {County of warrant Disposition Bhne
ification] County, - The aec s to bie aested.and brought . i . It T A e

'befmeme(odsaummnceo:dlng tolew, = - , R . —— PRE L]MINARY HEARING heid by

e s o wagheste .~ (
Sighabure of Judge — Senienee L e T — ~

with

B ~Attorney Tor i Defandant
" Co-Défendaints , . becison
. | i~ T BAL
N ) - L ) s 2
Magistrats
A’nﬂum -

[ReMaioiT A Revison Date 1106/8) Pagedolt




E
‘.! >
f E 2
-2

N

e

=

3

i

epartment of: Pn-

hon Parole and Pardon Services e

Warranté#  W<18-16:0018
Date of Birth: eyl
scock: ,
Offense and OffenseCode{ ;

UNEMPLOYED '
: ‘HARDEES ‘

* Finanglal Conditions:

fFees

“$tandard Supervision
2151 - Harrington, Kristi.

‘ : 11/312014 -
Bo ‘Response)* Community

Sentence:

10 years suspended 9n 3 years prqBat'ibn. -

Special Condltlons: L

FINE- 5648 90; GED - OBTAIN GED

Current Address and Summary of Residence:

-NELSONSI’ toTfl], NORTH CHARLESTON, SC 29418, CHARLESTON USA,

-CEDAR GROVE DRIVE, NORTH: CHARLESTON $C 29420, DORCHESTER. UsA;
Reporting:

 Poor

- Employment Records While Under §_Pewision.

Begin Date; 11!3/2014
Potentlal End Date: 2/812017

Sentencing County: poacHES:T-ER'

E\A“

Je' (see 1601 -0057)

rd or'sub, offenSe. '

End Date: 11[2/2017
Adjusted End Date: 10/, 312017

RECEIVED

NOV 02 2016
SC Court of Appea

S

Employer o Dates (from -to)

Reésﬁn(gj'fd Leaving

E 10/21/2015-

|s000- -

. A11/3i20'l4 6/3/2015

{100

EXPRESS CLEANING SERVICES

6/3/2015 -_»1 0/20/ 20 15

|s100

Total Amount

Balance

R = |

DNA Fee e

: Regular Supervision

- $25000 . 520008

$16000) $250.00

'51;800.0'0: $50.00/M

] 1.'21191;26‘14_ ‘

$650.00  $1,750.00

] Fmes

. Court Ordered Fines

T

648,90 " $20.00/M

$0.00}.

$28000[  $64890

m .ﬁt-.:Qrtjie'jredRe $28.80. $5.00/M

$5.00

12192014 | $23.80

~ (Template). {Revision: D Revision Date: 1/31/1998]




7, Parole and Pardon Sérviges

.Name' ‘WILLIA JEAN FLOWERS.

' Friﬁ\'/i’oléti’ons ' Prior Violation Disposition

 Violation: .
's of probatlon 1, 2, 7,8, 10 and Spedal Condmons as ordered in G

TS, Bre _ Probation/Parolquent Date: 1/26/20)6
R .':'..', - ‘ .'-//"'7!“!‘x .._,)-; ) . . /y/“;y'
Supervisor's. Signature__. AR L s Dater _ 1/
?
L

Revision: D Revision Date: 1/31/1908]

<] Npmber 14—6518-645 by the. Borcheste;

21
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22 '
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
. 'COUNTY OF CHARLESTON o S
 STATEVS. INDICTMENT/CASER:  2015-GS-10-05147 _
: " WILLIA JEAN FLOWERS ATW: © -t 2015A1010201016 - ¢ i
‘ . Date of Offense: . ‘ , f
$.C. Code §: '
CDR Code #: ;
; 0 cormcmn OI-'or l:ifj-tix;mﬁs "
bopl "gzgnhancemen L . NUV 02 2015
of § 16:13-0 llO(A)oftthC Codeofl.aws,bcmngCDRCodc#ZST] - ‘

: A:If NON VIOLENT 'O vxox.mr 0 smous 0 MOSTSERIOUS - ;'1:1

Bl as indicied, E! lmulndudedOﬁ‘msc,
O Without Negotiaticiis oerommmdanon, fion by the State,

. ':‘ . ». : .. = ‘v:_:;_ o .' S ':'_’~ y pe :‘=.,‘>£“]/(‘7)‘° b/ Pr‘,i:
r ey - o~
X 4‘%‘7 74906 M APy .' / —A365 oy,
er, Assistant Solicitor ~ SCBir# ~  Defendant / T A ;D . SCRBar#
: tte to the O SmteDepartment ofC r ‘

. SGQomotgpads

(dzfsmmals)l

- SPECTIAL CONDITIONS:
. o Mcrrul . E_l D:T.Wahmﬂ:anng 0 Ordered  PTUP.
plus 20% fee: - $ i

ObwinGED O~

Auznd Vos. Rehab: Ot Job Corp.

TR 7 Rendo Dmg/A.lcohol Tmmg o
' Fme muy bc pd. in equal consewuve waddy/monthly

- glaran (anl:'.nforce Fundmg) :
< §14-1-213(Drug Court Surcharge)
- §50-21-114 (BUI Breath Test Fee)
556-5-2942(1) (Vehiclé Asscssment).

S%to Ccunty (xfpaxd in mstallmms)

Presiding Judge:
Judpe Codés
Sentence Date:




LR '.W'ILLIA JEAN FLOWERS

IN THE COURT OF: GENERAL SESSI NS

ORDER
R_BCEIVED

NOV 02 2016 g
SC Court of Appeals -~ [

Defendant :

Page Lof 2




Charleston, South Carollna
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TSW/0244806/20150301482 DOCKET NO. 2015-GS-10-05147
WITNESSES
,' The State of South Carolina
North Charleston Police Department
County of Charleston
AGENCY CASE NUMBER ' ' '
2015-007031 FILED
COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS 9/21/2015 4:39:50 PM
4,
ARREST WARRANT NUMBER JULIE J. ARMSTRONG
SEPTEMBER TERM 2015 CLERK OF COURT
2015A1010201016
DATE OF ARREST
03/01/2015 THE STATE
= ACTION OF GRAND JURY ' VS.
- : - WILLIA JEAN FLOWERS
g ? B B:
“wisaws o BF pos: st
Foreperson of Grand Jury - Date:
VERDICT

Indictment for

PROPERTY CRIME ENHANCEMENT
(SHOPLIFTING) i

SC Code: § 16-13-0110(A)
CDR Code: 2877

Foreperson of Petit Jury Date:




QB L _w_

e,

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

. INDICTMENT
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON

At a Court of General Sessnons convened on September 14 2015, the Grand Jurors of
Charleston County present upon their oath:

PROPERTY CRIME ENHANCEMENT (SHOPLIFTING)

That in Charleston County, South Carolina, on or'about February 28, 2015, the
Defendant, Willia Jean Flowers, with‘the intent to deprive Sears of the possession, use, or benefit

of merchandise without paying the full retail value, did take possession of, carry away, transfer

. from one person to another or from one area of a retail mercantile establishment to another area,

or cause to be carried away or transferred merchandise displayed, held, stored, or offered for sale
by a store or other retail mercantile establishment; or alter, transfer, or remove any label, price
tag marking, indicia of value, or any other markings which aid in determining value affixed to
any merchandise diSplayed, held, stored, or offered for sale in a store or other retail mercantile
establishment and attempts to purchase the merchandise personally or in consort with another fqr
less than the full retail value; or transfer merchahdise displayed, held, stored, or offered for sale
by a store or other retail mercantile establishment from the container in which it is displayed to

- any other container. That said merchandise was valued at Two Thousand Dollars or less and the ,

" Defendant has been previously convicted of at least two offenses for which the terrﬁ of
imprisonment is contingent upon the value of the property involved. This is in violation of

Sections 16-13-110 and 16-1-57 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and ,

provided.
%@A g( MMD

TYL R S. WHITAKER
ASSISTANT SOLICITOR




DOCKET NO. 2014GS180645

WITNESSES
After being fully advised as to my legal -
' . rights, | hereby waive presentment to the
D Houston The State of South Carolina Ggrand Jury. ! -
County of DORCHESTER _ ) , ———
pptbs ] FZ
Defendant ~ /Z
Narth Charleston Police Department COURT OF GENERAL S/ESSIONS | : ST .
] hereby appear in my own proper person
2014-016808 October 13, 2014 TERM and plead guilty to.the within indictment or
- : to :
ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
2014A1021000503
' THE STATE
Vs,
Arrested: May 20, 2014 , _
: A Willia Jean Flowers . Defendant
ACTION OF GRAND JURY _
— Witness:
Indictment for C.C.C. PLS. ANDG.S.
. RD
Foreperson o Grand Jury SHOPLIFTING 3™ OFFENSE v

Date: October 8, 2014

'VERDICT
SC Code: 16-3-110

Foreperson of Petit Jury
Date:

£¢
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) INDICTMENT

)
COUNTY OF DORCHESTER ) 2014GS180645

As a Court of General Sessions, convened on October 13, 2014 the Grand Jurors of
DORCHESTER County present upon their oath:

SHOPLIFTING 3°° OFFENSE

That Willia Jean Flowers did in Dorchester on or about 2014-05-18 willfully and unlawfully take
possession of or carry away or cause to be carried away or transferred from the Fred's Discount
Store, a stora or retail mercantile establishment, merchandise displayed, held, stored, or offered
for sale by said store or establishment with the intent of depriving the merchant of the
possession, use, or benefit of the merchandise without paying full rotail value, described as food
items and the defendant has at least two prior property offense convictions. This offense being
in violation of Section 16-1-57 and Section 16-13-110 of the South-Carolina Code of Laws, as
amended. '

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case

B it

Glenn P. Justis, Solicitor

made and provided.

\
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CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

Counsel for appellant certifies that this Record on Appeal contains all material proposed
to be included by any of the parties and not any other material and that this Record on Appeal
complies to the best of my ability with the April 15, 2014 order from the South Carolina
Supreme Court entitled “Revised Order Concerning Personal Identifying Information and Other
Sensitive Information in Appellate Court Filings.” -

Respectfully Submitted,
e A

Robert M. Pachak
Appellate Defender

South Carolina Commission on)Indi gent Defense
Division of Appellate Defense

PO Box 11589

Columbia, S.C. 29211-1589.

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

This 15th day of August, 2017.



